of occurrence and the amount of the expected future borrowing
are decided in consultation with those responsible for corporate
planning. If these events do not occur, this has an effect on the
financial result. The key factor in deciding the level of this effect
is the measurement of the interest derivatives used as hedging
instruments (see information on interest rate risk under “Report-
ing of financial instruments”).

The Group reviews the useful lives applied at least once a year.
Should expectations deviate from estimates made until now, the
required adjustments are appropriately accounted for as changes
in estimates. The determination of the useful lives is made on the
basis of market observations and experience values.

The level of defined benefit pension provision is calculated on the
basis of actuarial assumptions. The assumed discount rate has a
major impact on the level of obligation. In the sensitivity analysis
below, the parameters are treated separately from other develop-
ments. This isolated development is in reality improbable. There
were no changes made to the methods or assumptions for per-
forming the sensitivity analyses.

If the parameters below are adjusted, the obligation changes as
follows:

€  M I L L I O N 2016 2015

Increase in discount rate of 100 basis points
(previous year 25 basis points) –7.5 –2.1

Decrease in discount rate of 100 basis points
(previous year 25 basis points) +9.5 +2.2

Increase of pension trend by 25 basis points +1.5 +1.6

Decrease of pension trend by 25 basis points –1.5 –3.1

Increase of life expectancy by 1 year +3.0 +3.1

The Group has a duty to pay income taxes in various countries.
For each tax subject, the expected effective income tax amount is
to be determined and the temporary differences from the differ-
ent treatment of certain balance sheet items in the IFRS financial
statements and in the statutory tax financial statements are to be
assessed. Where there are temporary differences, these lead to the
capitalization or provision of deferred tax assets and liabilities.
When calculating current and deferred taxation, the management
has to make judgements, for example with regard to the prob-
ability of the future utilization of deferred tax assets. If the actual